

**RESOLUTION NO. 1317**

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON,  
COLUMBIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER  
NO. 2 TO THE S. 1<sup>ST</sup> STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND OAK  
STREET/S. 2<sup>ND</sup> STREET MAIN LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT TO  
INCLUDE TO REPLACE FOUR SEWER MAIN LINES LOCATED  
WITHING THE ABUTTING ALLEYWAYS**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dayton entered into a contract with P.O.W. Contracting, Inc., for the S. 1<sup>st</sup> Street Reconstruction and Oak Street/S. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Main line Replacement Project on May 2, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, Change Order No. 2 is required to increase the S. 1<sup>st</sup> Street Reconstruction and Oak Street/S. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Main line Replacement Project contract amount to include the changes associated with the replacement of four sewer main lines located within S. 1<sup>st</sup> Street abutting alleyways as set forth in the attached Change Order No. 2; and

**WHEREAS**, the additional work associated with Change Order No. 2 will increase the number of working days by four (4) revising the Substantial Completion Date to October 9, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, such additions have been reviewed and approved by the City Engineer and Public Works Director; and

**WHEREAS**, the attached itemized additions result in a net increase of \$19,494.00 to the original price of \$1,167,431.32 plus Change Order No. 1 of \$53,625.00, for a total contract price of \$1,240,550.32, which is an increase in the original contract price of 6.26%; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON,  
WASHINGTON, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. The Mayor of the City of Dayton, Washington, is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 2, attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

Section 2. That the Mayor, or designee, is hereby authorized to implement such administrative procedures as may be necessary to carry out the directions of this legislation.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in full force upon passage and signatures hereon.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Dayton, Washington,  
on this 24<sup>TH</sup> day of July, 2017.

CITY OF DAYTON

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Craig George", written over a horizontal line.

CRAIG GEORGE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Trina Cole", written over a horizontal line.

Trina Cole, City Clerk

## CHANGE ORDER

Order No.: 2

Date: July 19, 2017

Project/Contract: **South 1st Street Reconstruction (Main Street to Oak Street) and Oak Street/  
South 2nd Street Water Main Replacement**

Owner: **City of Dayton, WA**

To: **P.O.W. Contracting, Inc.**

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract Documents:

Description of Changes (Supplemental Description, Plans and Specifications Attached, as applicable)	DECREASE In Contract Price	INCREASE In Contract Price
2-1 Install ±40 linear feet of 8-inch PVC pipe, including connections to existing pipe and manhole, and interior drop manhole connection (4 at \$4,500/EA)		\$18,000.00
Subtotal	\$0.00	\$18,000.00
Sales Tax (8.3%)	\$0.00	\$1,494.00
TOTAL	\$0.00	\$19,494.00
Net Change in Contract Price	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$19,494.00</b>

**JUSTIFICATION:**

The four existing sewer mains in the alleys between Clay Street and Oak Street have deteriorated to a non-serviceable condition, requiring replacement within the South 1st Street Reconstruction footprint. The per each price shall include all equipment, labor, and materials necessary to replace approximately 40 linear feet of existing 4- or 6-inch sewer main with 8-inch PVC sewer main, connect to the existing 4- or 6-inch sewer main with an eccentric reducer and Fernco strong back coupling, enlarge the existing pipe penetration in the existing manhole and grout the new 8-inch pipe in place, install an interior drop manhole connection inside the existing manhole, and provide all bedding and backfill material. Surface restoration shall be included under other bid items.

The amount of the Contract will be increased by the sum of: \$19,494.00

Nineteen thousand four hundred ninety-four and 00/100 ----- Dollars

The Contract total including this and previous Change Orders will be: \$1,240,550.32

One million two hundred forty thousand five hundred fifty and 32/100 ----- Dollars

The Contract period provided for completion will be increased: 4 working days

Revised Date of Substantial Completion: October 9, 2017

This document will become a supplement to the Contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

Approved	P.O.W. Contracting, Inc.	(Date)
Recommended	Anderson Perry & Associates, Inc.	8/17/17 (Date)
Approved	City of Dayton, WA	7/24/17 (Date)